
Office of the City Clerk 
City of Ketchikan, Alaska 

Kim Stanker, City Clerk 
Taylor Lee, Deputy City Clerk 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Brewery: 

For: 

Attached are: 
(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 

Mayor and City Council 

Kim Stanker, City Clerk 

June 23, 2020 

Liquor License Transfers 

Package Store for Ronald John McKinley to a No Premises 
Beverage Dispensary for Ronald John McKinley to a No Premises 

Memorandums from the Police Department indicating no objection. 
Memorandums from the Borough Revenue Office regarding sales tax. 
Memorandums from the Fire Department stating no objection. 
Memorandums from Planning and Zoning stating no objection. 

Recommended Motion: 

I move the City Council approve the transfer of ownership and transfer of location applications 
for Package Store: License No. 5047 - Ronald John McKinley to a No Premises and Beverage 
Dispensary: License No. 3213 - Ronald John McKinley to a No Premises. 
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THE STATE 

01ALASKA 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY 

June 17, 2020 

City of Ketch ikan 
Ketchikan Gateway Borough 
Attn: City/Borough Clerk 
Via Email: boroclerk@kgbak.us, deputyclerk@kgbak.us, kims@city.ketchikan.ak.us, taylorl@ktn-ak.us 

License Type: Package Store J License Number: 

Licensee: Ronald John McKinley 

Doing Business As: No OBA 

Premises Address: No Premises 

D New Application ~Transfer of Ownership Application 
~ Transfer of Location Application D Transfer of Controlling Interest Application 

14057 

We have received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application documents) within 
your jurisdiction . This is the notice required under AS 04.11.480. 

A local governing body may protest t he approval of an application(s) pursuant to AS 04.11.480 by fu rn ishing t he 
director and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons fo r the protest with in 60 days of 
receipt of this notice, and by allowing the applicant a reasonable opportunity to defend the application before a 
meeting of the local governing body, as required by 3 AAC 304.145(d). If a protest is filed, the board will deny the 
application unless the board finds that the protest is arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable. To protest the 
application referenced above, please submit your protest within 60 days and show proof of service upon the 
applicant. 

AS 04.11.491-AS 04.11.509 provide that the board will deny a license application if t he board finds that the 
license is prohibited under as a result of an election conducted under AS 04.11.507. 

AS 04.11.420 provides that the board will not issue a license when a local governing body protests an application 
on the grounds that the applicant's proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local government 
where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the alcohol establishment, unless the local government has approved a 
variance from the local ordinance. 

Sincerely, 

d-~ 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska .gov 

Attached: AB-01, AB-02 and AB-03 if applicable 
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Alaska Alcoholic Biev.arage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Wnat Is this fonn? 

Thi"> l ra.nsfet license appllc.auan fo rm 1 ~ i 1"qnii 1 •rt f m ,1U indiYiduali or entities seeking t o ~pply for tht> If iln~ff"t <if 0 111111 •1 ) hip J nd,lor 

location o1 an existing .liquor ll c.f'n~f". A11~k:.111h ~h;mh:t rl"tlil'W Title 04 o f A.laska Stat utes ;mr.l Cnl\pter 304 ()f ltt(,• Al aska 

Adminlstratl!Je Code. /,II nf"hh. uf l hb l tir rn ITIU">l be compll?ted, per M 04.1l.7h0, A.S fl4. I l .260, A5'04.11 290. ;md 

.3. Nit ~04 . HJ".. 

This. form must be completed and :submitted to AMCO's main office, <11l0J1g wllll all otlittr ll"equired forms and 

documents, before any license ail)t:llic:atlol'I will be considered complete. 

Section 1 - Transfe.ror Information 

Cuter information for the curre.r1t liCJ>J'"'' 1.• ,111L1 lin:rr..c.:d c~t.iblishment . 

11 • .lc'ensee: aloon Inc. Liceinse #: First City S 

Package S tore Statu tory Refe1'e11c:e: 

Doin,g Business As: 

?r>emfsesAdd~(!:ss: 
L-.-

City: 

No OBA 

830 Water 

Ketchikan 

Street 

I State: f Alaska 

local' GoYerning R'Ddy: City of Kele hikanJ Ketchilkan Gateway Borough 

l'r.:in&fu:r Typ11: : 

0 Rcc;ulur transfer 

D I rans.fer w ith ~('(:urity inkr~~l 

D 1twatu11t.l r•,• 1 t·•• ·.m~kr 

[ 

4057 

as 04. 11 . 15C 

ZIP: ]99901 

0Ff.IC£ USf QNl'f =-I 
TfOitUULitm II: 

~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~-+-~~~~~~~ 

Lia-ntl' l'('(l'J'S': Boord Mrtding Dote: 

BRE: 

(Farm AB-01) (rf"'ll 10/W/lOlo) Pa~ 1 of 7 
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Alcohol and Man1uana Control Office 
550 W 7'h Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
1lcohol hcensingtiilalaska gov 

https.//www.commercealaska.gov/web/amco 

Phone: 907.269.0350 
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 2 -Transferee Information 

Enter information for the new applicant and/ or location seeking to be licensed. 

Licensee: 

Doing Business As: 

Premises Address: 

City: State: ZIP: 'J99~1 
Community Council : 

Mailing Address: 

City: ZIP: 'f'JDJ 

Designated Licensee: 

Contact Phone: 

Contact Email: 

Yes No 

Seasonal License? D ~ If "Yes", write your six-month operating period:-----------

Section 3 - Premises Information 

Premises to be licensed is: 

D an existing facility D a new building D a proposed building 

The next two questions must be completed by beverage dispensary (including tourism) and package store applicants only: 

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to 
the outer boundaries of the nearest school rounds? Include the unit of measurement in your answer. 

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to 
the ublic entrance of th nearest church building? Include the unit of measurement in your answer. 

[Form AB-01) (rev 10/10/20 16) Page Z of 7 
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Alcohol and M aniuana Control Office 

550 W 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

alcohol hcensmg@alaska gov 

hctp>.//wv.w commerce .ala ska gov/web/amco 

Phone: 907.269.0350 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 4 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information 

This section must be completed by any sole proprietor who is applying for a license. Entities should skip to Section 5. 
If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet with the required information. 
The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate (spouse). 

This individual is an: ~applicant Oaffiliate 

Name: 

Address: 

City: ZIP: 

This individual is an: D applicant D affiliate 

Name: 

Address: 

City: I State: I I ZIP: I 

Section 5 - Entity Ownership Information 

This section must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited liability company (LLC), partnership, or limited 
partnership, that is applying for a license. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 6. 
If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet with the required information. 

• If the applicant is a corporation. the following information must be completed for each stockholder who owns 10% or more of 
the stock in the corporation, and for each president, vice-president, secretary, and managing officer. 

• If the applicant is a limited liability organization, the following information must be completed for each member with an 
ownership interest of 10% or more, and for each manager. 

• If the applicant is a partnership, including a limited partnership, the following information must be completed for each partner 
with an interest of 10% or more, and for each general partner. 

Entity Official: 

Title(s) : I Phone: I I % Owned: I 
Address: 

City: I State: I I ZIP: I 

[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/ 2016) Page 3 of 7 



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 

550 W 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
alcohol hcensing@a laska.gov 

h tt ps .//www. commerce. a I as ka .gov / web/ am co 

Phone: 907.269 .0350 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Entity Official: 

Title(s) : I Phone: I I % Owned: I 
Address: 

City: I State: I I ZIP: I 

Entity Official: 

Title(s): I Phone: I I % Owned: I 
Address: 

City: I State: I I ZIP: I 
Entity Official: 

Title(s) : I Phone: I I % Owned: I 
Address: 

City: I State: I I ZIP: I 

This subsection must be completed by any applicant that is a corporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good 

standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations (DOC) and have a registered agent who is an individual resident of the stat e of 

Alaska. 

DOC Entity #: I AK Formed Date: Home State: l 
Registered Agent: Agent's Phone: 

Agent's Mailing Address: 

City: I State: ZIP : I 

Residency of Agent: Yes No 

Is your corporation or LLC's registered agent an individual resident of the state of Alaska? DD 

[Form AB-01) (rev 10/10/2016) Page 4 of 7 



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 

550 W 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

31cohol.hcensing@alaska gov 

hrtps.//www.commerce alaska gov/web/amco 

Phone: 907.269.0350 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 6 - Other Licenses 

Ownership and financial interest in other alcoholic beverage businesses: 

Does any representative or owner named as a transferee in this application have any direct or indirect 

financial interest in any other alcohol ic beverage business that does business in or is licensed in Alaska? 

Yes No 

ElJ D 
If "Yes", disclose which individual(s) has the financial interest, what the type of business is, and if licensed in Alaska, which 
license number(s) and license type(s): 

Section 7 - Authorization· 

Communication with AMCO staff: 

Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with 

AMCO staff? 

If "Yes", disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization: 

Yes No 

[Form AB--01) (rev 10/10/ 2016) i\AAR S 1 21J[l 1 Page S of 7 



Alcohol and M arijuana Control Office 

550 W 7'h Avenue, Su ite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
alcohol l1Censing@alaska gov 

https://www commerce .ala ska gov/web/amco 

Phone: 907.269.0350 
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 8 - Transferor Certifications 

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the controlling interest of the current licensee to be represented. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. I additionally certify 
that I, as the current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling interest of the currently licensed entity) have examined th is 
application, approve of the transfer of this license, and find the information on this application to be true, correct, and complete. 

(j_ ~Q e ·, l:. roc_L\\. ~ t\ /, ...,·; 
Printed name of transferor R IA Al} ,,, /11 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of _._f"W_'--"'l(/I_ \,..__ _____ _,, 201f}_. 

STATE OF ALASKA _... " '"•. 
OFF ICIAL SEAL le·~~: :~·..:. j: 
K. r-;;:~ 1rsten Barry . .''"'l, •,; .. • 

NOTARY PUBLIC -':~":. 
My Commiss ion Expircs!;Ji/121J!!l,z 

STATE OF ALASKA ... · . '•· 
_-;, . . ..... ':~. 

OF FICIAL SEAL .. " · · . .. . 

"°"""'" -Ki rsten Barry -~Ja.u•,;, .. 
NOTARY PUBLIC ·::-; ... 

My Co111111issio11 Expires 0 ~ 

(Form AB-01) (rev 10/10/ 2016) 

Notary Public in and for the State of _£1i~~OJ_i9'~_..._, _ _ _ __ _ 

My commission expires: Ole(ZZd?fJf..3 

Notary Public in and for the State of _tf-'-"lA-~~~-----­
My commission expires: O\o fll{ Z.0?;2 

(~AR S 1 202f 1 
Page 6 of 7 



' 
Alcohol itfltl M.Jliju,ma ( .t1•11m l 1Jff1r r> 

r,r;Q \V J'" A'l('nll~, ~ te 1600 
l\r1chu1 ~J,:I:!, Al( <jq",01 

~111!! '.J.:.!.!l~c • 1:;n•. 
11•11 , ll,.,,,, .,_ • .,, -~m~r ' ;l._1SJ.. f'. ,,,._1.f1't L·/ 1 11.u 

P~1on~. 907.2f.q .oy,.o 
A'aska Akoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 9- Transferee 1Certifications .. 
R~d r.;..::tl li ne beli::rw, <m d thl:m sign vour initiials in the boli'.to the right of each st~tement: 

I c.N1ify 1h.-11 .111 pr1.1JX.1~cd l in.'f1~ccs las defined in M O-t.11.200) and affi11at~ h<ivt> bt>t'"il li">1 .. ,J 1111 '1 1~ ,1ppliUJlion. 

I <.N11fv tho)l I u 11tkr-:.Lan d that providing a talse statMlPn~ on th1~ fnrm or ;)l'l'f u thl'• for 111 p1 cwidcd bv AMCO tS ground1; 
lu1 lt!Jt!Ll iU11 u1 d P111o1I or 1111-. .1pp llt:..allor1 'l'r rcvoti:ltJon ot an•f llrerue Issued . 

I c..p.rtlfy that oi1!l l ic.('J1~l'l":i , dRt'n l~. am:il employees who sell or '>Pl'\'t> alcohnlir hC'Vl'r ~c..~ m check the identification of a 
J)ilt ron wit! complM P an ;iµp1 t)vc•r1 .1lnihul ~L·rvt.'11 education course, if requ irN:l by A5 041.71 07".i, ,1n l1, wh ile !>t:!llinc or 
•,1 •1 v1nH c.1k tiihe>lic beYerage:s, will earl)• or havP .w;ill.1blt'.' 1 () show c.1 <ur r1:nt course c-ard or a photocopy of th~ <~1rt1 

C.f"rtjfying .:;om plelion of .ippr ov~d alcohol sef'Ver Pdu cation murw, 1r ' " t1ui1 L'd by 3 MC 304.4 65 

I .lgft>i> lo p1uvidl' dll infurmdt ion required bv the 1\lcohnllc. APvf'ro)P.,C' C.c;irit rol BOdrd in ~upport of this applteahon. 

lnrtials 

I\~ a1\ .11pF)lic..111' ru1 ,1 l iquu~ lit·c..·n~c. I declare under penalty of pMfliry th.1~ I h.WL' 1 l';•d .ind <1 m iam iliar w ith A~ 04 and J AA<: 1(1~, ,in<.J 
tha t this app lication, lndudhlB .1tl ,1,.c.ump,u1yiut; !>Chcdules and ~tatements, i~ truP, rnrrf'n, .11111 wmplL'le 

Print l'd name 

Nolary• Puble 
JENNIFER C. BRYNAERT 

Stat&of~ 

My Comrrisslon ExpitM Oa. 23. 202' 

[ran11 AB-01] (r('l.I l 0/ 1()/ l Ol tJ) 

• I I 

N(Jt~i'f P11lll•l in .md ior tihe State of f'... \(·L.> t '.1 



Taylor Lee 

From: Andrea Buchanan 

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 12:40 PM 
To: Taylor Lee; Joseph White; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Jim Nuzzo; Eric 

Mattson; Abner Hoage 
Cc: Kim Stanker 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello Taylor, 

The Fire Department has no objections to the submitted application. 

Best Regards, 

Andrea 

Andrea Buchanan, CFO 
Fire Marshal 
City of Ketchikan Fi re Department 
70 Bawden Street 
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901 
Office: 907-228-2363 
Ce ll : 907-617-1730 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan 
<andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 
<EricM@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

Attached are two notifications from the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office for two transfer of 
ownership applications and transfer of location applications: 

Brewery-

Package Store - Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

Club-

Restaurant/Eating Place -

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: 

Sent: 
Charlanne Thomas <charlannet@kgbak.us> 
Thursday, June 18, 2020 8:57 AM 

To: Taylor Lee; Joseph White; Jonathan Lappin; Andrea Buchanan; Jim Nuzzo; Eric Mattson; 
Abner Hoage 

Cc: Kim Stanker 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

J CAUTION: External Email 

1 

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

This business is not currently required to register for sales tax collection, so we have no objection. 

Char(anne J Thomas 
.Jlccounting Suyervisor 
Xetchikan <gateway 'Borough 
1900 :first .'A.venue, Suite 118 

Xetchikan, .JlX 99901 
(907) 228-6613 
(907) 228-6698 fax 
htt_t?s://www.kgGak.us/ 

From: Taylor Lee [mailto:taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us] 

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.u s>; Charlanne Thomas 

<charlannet@kgbak.us>; Andrea Buchanan <andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; 

Eric Mattson <EricM@City.Ketchikan .Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ket chikan.Ak.Us> 
Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 

Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: Joseph White 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, June 19, 2020 10:09 AM 
Taylor Lee 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Taylor, 

The police department has no issues. 

Thanks, 

.Joseph White 
Chief of Police 
Ketchikan Police Department 
361 Main Street 
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901 
907 225-6631 
Josephw@ktn-ak.us 

From: Taylor Lee 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan 
<andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 
<EricM@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

Attached are two notifications from the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office for two transfer of 
ownership applications and transfer of location applications: 

Brewery-

Package Store - Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

Club-

Restaurant/Eating Place -

Beverage Dispensary- Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: Jim Nuzzo 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:57 AM 
Taylor Lee 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Right, I have no objection. 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:44 AM 
To: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hi Jim-

Good morning! I wanted to follow up and see if you have any objections to this liquor license renewal application with 
the no premise designation. 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:47 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Thanks. I noticed that after writing my email, and thought that might be the case. But thanks for letting me know. 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:32 PM 
To: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hi Jim-

Both of the applications, for the beverage dispensary and the package store, are for a transfer of ownership for Mr. 
McKinley to be the sole proprietor, and transfer of location to a "no premise". I believe that M r. McKinley sold the p t 
City Saloon building and is just looking to retain both of those liquor licenses but does not plan on operating them. 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 1:02 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketch ikan.Ak.Us>; Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; 
charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan <andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: 
Sent: 

Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 
Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:51 AM 

To: Taylor Lee 
Subject: RE: Info regarding liquor license 

CAUTION: External Email 
This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Oh yea, I guess that was the original question huh? 

The Planning Department has no reason to recommend an objection. 

Jonathan Lappin, AICP 
Associate Planner 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:45 AM 
To: Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 
Subject: RE: Info regarding liquor license 

Hi Jonathan-

Good morning! I wanted to follow up and see if there is any objection to the no premise designation for these two liquor 
license renewals? 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:17 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Info regarding liquor license 

r·cA:urioN"~···E~i~·~~~·i··E·~·~i·i········································· .......................................................................................................................................................................... . 
l This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
~ know the content is safe. 
1 . ................. . ........... . ................... . .............. . ....... . . . . . ................................................................................................................................... ..... . ......... . ................. . . . .. . . ..... ........ . .............. . ... . . 

Thank you Taylor. That makes sense. 

Jonathan Lappin, AICP 
Associate Planner 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:14 PM 

1 



THE STATE 

01ALASKA 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West 7"' Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
GOVERNOR M IKE DUNLEAVY 

June 17, 2020 

City of Ketchikan 
Ketchikan Gateway Borough 
Attn : City/Borough Clerk 
Via Email: boroclerk@kgbak.us, deputyclerk@kgbak.us, kims@city.ketchikan.ak.us, taylorl@ktn-ak.us 

License Type: Be\J-C,\Z-l."\.J.>oie. l> ; s \>C.l\JSt\f-'1 I License Number: . 
Licensee: Ronald J. McKinley 

Doing Business As: No DBA 

Premises Address: No Premises 

D New Application ~ Transfer of Ownership Application 

~ Transfer of Location Application D Transfer of Controlling Interest Application 

\ 3213 

We have received a complet ed application for the above listed license (see attached application documents) within 
your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under AS 04.11.480. 

A local governing body may protest the approval of an application(s) pursuant to AS 04.11.480 by furnishing the 
director and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for t he protest within 60 days of 
receipt of this notice, and by allowing t he applicant a reasonable opportunity to defend the application before a 
meeting of t he local governing body, as required by 3 AAC 304.145(d). If a protest is filed, the board will deny the 
application unless the board finds that the protest is arbit rary, capricious, and unreasonable. To protest the 
appl ication referenced above, please submit your protest within 60 days and show proof of service upon the 
applicant. 

AS 04.11.491- AS 04.11.509 provide that the board will deny a license application if t he board finds that the 
license is prohibited under as a result of an election conducted under AS 04.11.507. 

AS 04.11.420 provides that the board will not issue a license when a local govern ing body protests an application 
on the grounds that the applicant's proposed licensed premises are located in a place within t he local government 
where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the alcohol establishment, unless the local govern ment has approved a 
variance from the local ordinance. 

Sincerely, 

d-~ 
Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov 

Attached: AB-01, AB-02 and AB-03 if applicable 



Afaska Alcoholic Beve:rage Control Board 

For.m AB-0.1: Transfer License A:PPlication 

What is this. fo:rm? 

Thi:. Lr;msler l iCE!f1)e application form is required for all individuals or entiti"!i seeking to apply for tne transfer of ownership an>Cl/or 

locijtwn of an existing liCjuor liicen:se. Applicants should rl"Vlew l itle 04 of Alastka Statutes and Chapter 304 of the Alaska 

Administtatfve· Code. All field5 of t his form must be rnmple1~. per /'tS Oit. l l.26U, A:-:. 04.l LlKll, .l\S 04.1 1.iYO, ;iind 

3 AAC 304.10-~. 

This form must be completed and s;ubmrned to AMCO'& m ain offiice, a~on,g with all otller required fonns and 

documents, before a iny lkense application wi:ll be ·considered complete. 

Section 1 - Tran:Sferor I nfonnatlon 

Enl cr information ior the current l'i censee arid l icensed estab lishment. 

I 
-

I 
Lkens-ee; First City Saloon Inc. License# : 

I L!icense Type: Beverage dispensary Stmutory Refor"Cncc: 

I Doing Biusines.-s As: NoDBA 
P~emlros AddlH.~s; 830 Water St 
Ciity: Ketct1ikan I State: Al.ask a I 
Local Gcv(!ming Body: City of K·etchikan/ Ketchikan Gateway Borough 

Transfer Typo: 

I t/ ij Re-gular Hans.ter 

D l ra nsrer with secunt y inu~rest 

D 1n ... ul1.1nl.wt' rN1-.)n~k·1 

Board Mf!~ing Date: 

(~orm A.!Q-0'1] (rrv 1l1/1t1/ JOHil 

Trcmwaion 11: 

3213 

AS 04.11.090 

ZiP: 99901 

I 
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Ala!>ka Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

I • ,,., , , , ,. . ,. J Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 2 - Transferee Information 

I 11 t 1·f 1nfn1 ru. 1t 11ln 11 11 ti• • n PW ·'l'lllll .u il . u ul11 11 I, 11 . 11 u lU • • .-1 •k 1111 ~ h · ,,,. Ii.,.,, , .. t 
I 

Licensee: 

Doing Business As : 

Premises Address: 

City : 

Roncild John McKinley 

Ronald John McKinley 

; No Premise 

, Ketchikan State: jAlrtska I ZIP: 99901 

Community Council : I City of Ketchikan I Ketchikan Gateway Borough 

Mailing Address: I 636 Nickey Way 
' 

jAlaska 1 
' 

City: . Ketchikan State: ZIP: 99901 

Designated Licensee : , Ronald McKinley 

Contact Phone: , 907-254-6364 ' Business Phone: 
I 

1907-254-6364 

Contact Email: I rjmckinleyalaska@aol.com 

y,. ., Nn 

Seasonal License? D EJ If "Yes" , write your six-month operating period: - --- --------

Section 3 - Premises Information 

Premises to be licensed 1s. 
1

• 1 fj!, ,.,, 1'•L 

D .1111 ·Xl'. lo llt' l.1 1l11y D .. ll. \._ 1 .... 1111111! 

The ne11t two questions must be completed by bcvcrat:c lli~pen~ary (lnclutlint: tuuri~m) dnd package store dptJhuinh only: 

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to 
the o~ter boundaries of the nearest school r.rounds? Include the unit of measurement in your answer. 

'No Premise 

What is the dista11cc of the shorlest pc1testrian route lro111 thc public enlrJncc ol lhr builclinc ol your propo~ed 1>remises to 
the publlc entrnnce of the nearest church build ing? Include the unll of ml!asurcment In your answC!r. 

No Premise 

lrorrnAR·Ol)lw v 11 1 ii ''- ''" I •I:!" l •·' I 
A.MCO 

APR 2 4 ZUZU 
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 4 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information 

This ~ection must he completed l>y any sole proprietor who is apply111g for ;1 lirnnse. Entities should skip to SNt1011 s. 
If morr ~p;:ice i~ nredl.'d, 11lease attach a separate sheet with the required Information. 

111, 1 •. 1i.1w111c "'" '"" ·'' " '" 111 11· 1h1 · 111111plt ·l1·d f ' ' " ·' ' h 111 1111"" ' ' """ •.. ,, 11 .111111.111· ('·l'" " "' ' l 

This inclil1id11al is an: 0 •ll•Pl11 dnl 

Name: 

Address: 

I City: 

, Ronald John Mckinley 

i636 Nickey Way 

1 Ketchikan St at e: !Alaska I ZIP: 199901 

This individual 1s an : D .. ppl11 dill 0 .tlft11 .. 11 · 

Name: 

Address: 

City: State: I Lii': 

Section 5 - Entity Ownership Information 

This section must be completed by any entity, includinR a corporation, limited liability company (llC), Jlilrtnership, or limited 
partnership, that is applying for a license. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 6. 
If more space is needed, please attach ii separate sheet with lhc required information. 

If 11 1• .1p11h• .1111 1 , corporation. 1h1• f111low1111 : 11&1111 111.111111111111 .1 1 ... " 111pll'l1•d 1111 1·. 11 h stockl1oldt!r wlw owns io-.. or more 111 
11i.- .. 1 .. 1 k 111 lh·· n 11•111.11 11111, .11 111 li u "·" It president. vice-president secretnry . • 11 11f managing officer 

• 11 1111· .1,.pl11 o1111 1. 1 limile d liability organiialion. 1h1• l111l11w11w 111!1·11 11.111 .. 1111111·.1111 · 11 111"'" " d '" ' 1•.11 h member witl1 arr 

ownership interest of 10,,. or more . • 111111<11 ' "1d1 manager 

• If 1111• apph1 ilnl 1\ .1 partnership, "" h11hn1' .i limited partnership " " 1 .. 11, .w1111! 111l11111loll•• '" 1111 1.1 h1· 111111111··1 .. d 1111 1•.i r Ii partner 

wit/1 a11 i11teres t of 10'• or more, ,md 1u1 • ·,11 Ii ge11eral part11c1 

Entity Official : 

Title(s): Phone : I % Owned: 

Address: 

City: St a t e: I ZIP: 

1~01111AR-Ollt1••v Ill 111 .' 11•1 A.MC( P•r.< · l 111 7 

APR 2 4 20Zll 
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I . . . 

Entity Officia l: 

Title (s): 

Address: 

City: 

Entity Official: 

Title(s): 

Addre ss: 

City: 

Entity Officia l: 

Title(s): 

Address: 

City: 

• ' '1 • 1 ' ' •11 i' I ~ , I 

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-01: Transfer license Application 

Phnne: % Owned: 

State: I ZIP: 

Phone: I I % Owned: 

Stat e: ZIP: 

Phone: I %Owned : 

State: ZIP: 

This subsection must be completed by any applicant that i~ a rnrporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in 11ood 
standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations (DOC) and have a rc11istcrcd ai:cnt who i~ an individual r esident of the state of 
Alaska. 

DOC Entity U: 

Registered Agent : 

Agent's Mailing Address: , 
I 

City: 

Residency of Ag1m1: 

AK Formed Date : Home State: 

Age nt's Phone: 

State: ZIP: 

t· 1111u 1 . , 11 ., •• , '" ., 11 1 · l i' t'.'"l• ,. 11 ,,,, 1 : 1• · 111l1v1d 11.il , , , I · ,,1 •• ' 1" .1.1t• ·, t J\I • • 

!Form 1\0 Ol)l1• •v 111 1 .' '" I• 

APR 2 4l0Zll 

" . 
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

l1 ' ... 
.. , , fl ,. ,,J Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 6 - Other Licenses 

Ownership and finantial interest in other akoholic beverace businesses: 

110 1•• . • u1v ,, .,,, • . , 111. 11111 . · 111 1•Wlt l' I 11 . 111h •1l .I' .. , , 11.ui• .l• •11 · •· 111 1h1· .11111111 . ,111111 li . ~v· · .1uv 1'1t1 •1 I •-• uuh1t11' 

1111, 1111 1.111111 1•1 ,., I tt l dll\' 1JI 111 •1 ,iii 11h t> l11 I I • Vt' I · •l'.1' llll 'o ll It ".' !ft, 11 d 1 h ", I •II .Ul l ''.'. 11 1 I II I' ho •' II • ·d Ill /ll.1'. I .. t ' 

' " " N11 

00 

If "Yes", disclose which indivldual(s) has the financial interest. what the ty11e of business is, and if licensed in Alaska, which 

license number(s) and license type(s) : 

Ronald Mckinley ownes 100% of Package Store license f.1405 7 in Ketcllikan Alaska 

Section 7 - Authorization 

Communication with AM(O staff: YP·. Nn 

I IOI! '. .111y IJl ' l\ \111 111 h 1•1 t h.111 .1 h1 I' ll '·'"' 11. 11111•d 111 1111•. 1lppl11 .1111111 h .1v .. <1 11th1111ly Ill d1•.1 11'.'. llH \ lu •' 11 '\I' w 1l I 1 00 l\M(O ~t.111 ' 

If "Yl!s", disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization: 
I --- - -

!Form AB-01) lt••v Ill/ . 11 '11:i.1 
A..MCC ,,, 



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
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Form AB-01: Transfer License Application~ 

Section 8 - Transferor Certifications 

Addition;il t0pie•, ol t h 1 ~ p .1c c m ;1y be attache d , a~ needed, for the controllmc intc!rc~t of t h<" current l iccn•.c•~ t o bl' rcprcse nted. 

I 1:· ·· 1.111· 1111d1•1 fl• ' " it ·, 11 ... 111· y1 11.11 111 .. 111 11 1"' .11:r.1•.l 11•p 11 · .1•111 .. 1 controlhnc internst " ' 11 •• • 111 1 .. 11 1 111 • 11 .. • 1 1<11 l1 11. •1 •.1lly , "rt1lv 

th.It I . . 1· th<" r 111 rc·n t Ito,,,,.,.,. ("1th,•1 th•' •.ul1• p r 1p11 .. 111r 111tlw11111 11 11lhn1• 11111•1" " ' nl lh·· 1 1111 .. nlly l11 1•n.,1•tl •'l' t1t y\ '1.w r rnmmPcl t lw. 

dfl1Jl11 1111 11 1, .IJlfllP\•1 11 I •l1o1 tr .111\ l 1•1 111 tl ll' Ii•"".•', 11\d l11 11f Iii" 1t1I •11 •11• •II' " 111111' . .i pp l11 1l l"ll I 1 h· · 11111 •, 11111 · :. 11 1.J 1. 1111ph•l>' 

\~--

t,\ I ~,' I • 

1 J _i.L___f-llJ u,__ 

f' · •'11"<1 11 ,111 11• o l 11 .111.· .. , ., , 

I STATE Of A LASK A 
' 11 I IC IA I :,L A I 

•~ 1rs l1!11 Oarry 
NO l l\l\ Y f>UUI 11: 

i· .. ;:,.;. 
·· ' '! , • •,• , ~ . 
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STATE O F ALASKA 
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Alaska Allooholk Beverage Co.ntrol: Boa rd 

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application 

Section 9 - Transferee Certif"tcations 

IRt..,d e<Klili lin~ belorw, and then sign your i nit~als in the bm: "to ithe right of each statement: 

1 ccr Lily Lhil t al l proposed [ice-nsees. fas defined in flt!. 0~.lL26lJ) and affil iatof"...E. IN!ve b~n listP.d an tli1<. appl1ca~ion. 

I certify that I understand [ hat pr.ovidiinga ·fals~ :r.tat.,.mP.nt oo ¢hi:<. fcr' m or .l l1'f t)lh(>-1 fofn; rumridrotl hv AMCO i ~ l{r"011 11Cl'\o. 
lor re jection or denial of this applkation oir r-evoai~ion a-f any l ic.emP. rn;uP.d. 

I certiil>f that alt licen~. agent:<., and ~m;ployPP.C. who :i>P.11 or ~P1·Vl!" <'llmholit. ltt"\IPl"agf'', 0 1 <.h~.k ttw id1-.11lif,1~1tirn1 11f .1 

11);,!1 un wm rurnpk'l!..' <1 n <1pproved alcohoil seP1er education co.ur5e, i f requ ired bv 1\S 04 .1. l.01.~ . nnd, whi le s~ling (]( 
Si'J'i'lng illlc.ohoh<. hfo\fptil!CP~. will (.,\1r•1 r11 h..'lw .1v,rrl<•LJ!e to ~how .a rn11 ~nl rnu1'..ot: ('.illd en ..i pholorop•f o-1 l ttc c-.nd 
certifying c.otimp1etion of aipJ>IOVP.d alcohol sPrver E!duca11on c.oOLl l(~f', If rNluir~ by -1 AA\. :104.~r,_ 

lnrttals 

As an applicant for a liquor Lic.ense, I dedarf' under penaltv of .p1?1"jm)• ~ haE I h.~~·p ff'itd .w.d ;i 1n r.~rni li.~r wilh AS Cl4 .l 11d 1 AAi. 1.04, ,_1111£ 

Lh.it t1hi:;. application. includin~ all accompan.,·ing schedules and s.tatemenil5, i~ t rue, comKt, arnd rnmplf>tf!. 

Ronald John Mckinley 
Pr in Led name 

, I'll~. 

11.·1\' com mb~ion t•xpir'l:s: \0 -.;J3 ~ :J J __ _ 

PilKf! 7 11£ 7 

I 



Taylor Lee 

From: Andrea Buchanan 

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 12:40 PM 
To: Taylor Lee; Joseph White; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Jim Nuzzo; Eric 

Mattson; Abner Hoage 
Cc: Kim Stanker 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello Taylor, 

The Fire Department has no objections to the submitted application. 

Best Regards, 

Andrea 

Andrea Buchanan, CFO 
Fire Marshal 
City of Ketchikan Fire Department 
70 Bawden Street 
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901 
Office: 907-228-2363 
Cell: 907-617-1730 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan 
<andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 
<EricM@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

Attached are two notifications from the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office for two transfer of 
ownership applications and transfer of location applications: 

Brewery-

Package Store - Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

Club-

Restaurant/Eating Place -

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

CAUTION: External Email 

Charlanne Thomas <charlannet@kgbak.us> 
Thursday, June 18, 2020 8:57 AM 
Taylor Lee; Joseph White; Jonathan Lappin; Andrea Buchanan; Jim Nuzzo; Eric Mattson; 
Abner Hoage 
Kim Stanker 
RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

This business is not currently required to register for sales tax collection, so we have no objection. 

Cfiar(anne J Thomas 

From: TaylorLee[mailto:taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us] 

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 

To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jonathan Lappin <jonathan l@kgbak.us>; Charlanne Thomas 
<charlannet@kgbak.us>; Andrea Buchanan <andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan .Ak.Us>; 
Eric Mattson <EricM@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ket ch ikan.Ak.Us> 

Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 

Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: Joseph White 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, June 19, 2020 10:09 AM 
Taylor Lee 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Taylor, 

The police department has no issues. 

Thanks, 

Joseph White 
Chief of Police 
Ketchikan Police Department 
361 Main Street 
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901 
907 225-6631 
Josephw@ktn-a k. us 

From: Taylor Lee 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 11:56 AM 
To: Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan 
<andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Jim Nuzzo <J imN@City.Ketchikan .Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 
<EricM@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Abner Hoage <AbnerH@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Cc: Kim Stanker <KimS@City.Ketchikan .Ak.Us> 
Subject: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hello everyone-

Attached are two notifications from the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office for two transfer of 
ownership applications and transfer of location applications: 

Brewery-

Package Store - Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

Club-

Restaurant/Eating Place -

Beverage Dispensary- Ronald John McKinley is applying for a "no premise" 

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: Jim Nuzzo 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:57 AM 
Taylor Lee 

Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Right, I have no objection. 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:44 AM 
To: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hi Jim-

Good morning! I wanted to follow up and see if you have any objections to this liquor license renewal application with 
the no premise designation. 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:47 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylo rl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Thanks. I noticed that after writing my email, and thought that might be the case. But thanks for letting me know. 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:32 PM 
To: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Transfer of Liquor License 

Hi Jim-

Both of the applications, for the beverage dispensary and the package store, are for a transfer of ownership for Mr. 
McKinley to be the sole proprietor, and transfer of location to a "no premise". I believe that Mr. McKinley sold the l51 

City Saloon building and is just looking to retain both of those liquor licenses but does not plan on operating them. 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jim Nuzzo <JimN@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 1:02 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Joseph White <JosephW@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; jonathanl@kgbak.us; 
charlannet@kgbak.us; Andrea Buchanan <andreab@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us>; Eric Mattson 

1 



Taylor Lee 

From: 
Sent: 

Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 
Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:51 AM 

To: Taylor Lee 

Subject: RE: Info regarding liquor license 

CAUTION: External Email 
This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

Oh yea, I guess that was the original question huh? 

The Planning Department has no reason to recommend an objection. 

Jonathan Lappin, AICP 
Associate Planner 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 10:45 AM 
To: Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 
Subject: RE: Info regarding liquor license 

Hi Jonathan-

Good morning! I wanted to follow up and see if there is any objection to the no premise designation for these two liquor 

license renewals? 

Thank you, 

Taylor 

From: Jonathan Lappin <jonathanl@kgbak.us> 

Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:17 PM 
To: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Subject: RE: Info regarding l iquor l icense 

r·cAurioN';···E~·1~·~~~·i· ·e·~·~·i·i ·············· ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 
i This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
~ know the content is safe. 
'··························································································································································································································································································· 

Thank you Taylor. That makes sense. 

Jonathan Lappin, AICP 
Associate Planner 

From: Taylor Lee <taylorl@City.Ketchikan.Ak.Us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 2:14 PM 

1 


